

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-1051

ANITA GUMM,

Appellant,

vs.

EASTER SEAL SOCIETY OF IOWA, INC, AMERICAN
COMPENSATION INS. CO., and SFM COMPANIES,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE PAUL SCOTT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph S. Powell AT0010116
THOMAS J. REILLY LAW FIRM, P.C.
4900 University Avenue, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50311
Phone: (515) 255-8300
Fax: (515) 255-6938
Email: jpowell@reillylawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....3

Argument.....4

 I. Gumm Established the Legal Requirements for a
 Cumulative Aggravation injury4

 A. *Ellingson v. Fleetguard* is not Applicable4

 B. Gumm Established a Compensable Injury Pursuant
 to *Floyd v. Quaker Oats*5

 C. *Ellingson v. Fleetguard* Should be Overturned6

Conclusion.....8

Certificate of Cost9

Certificate of Filing / Service9

Certificate of Compliance9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Iowa Cases</u>	<u>Page/s</u>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Van Cannon</i> , 459 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa App. 1990)	7
<i>Ellingson v. Fleetguard, Inc.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. Quaker Oats</i> , 646 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKeever Custom Cabinets v. Smith</i> , 379 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	7
<i>W. Des Moines Sch. v. Fry</i> , 859 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	8
<i>Ziegler v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 106 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1960).....	6, 7
